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RING 1
MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN (92)

8:30 am
       9  Bulldogs 3-2-2-2
       3  Dalmatians 1-0-1-1
       8  Great Danes 1-4-0-3
       6  Bullmastiffs 1-4-1-0
     14  Doberman Pinschers 4-6-2-2
9:50 am
       4  Rottweilers 1-2-0-1
       2  Neapolitan Mastiffs 0-0-1-1
       5  Siberian Huskies 1-4-0-0
       2  Black Russian Terriers 0-2-0-0
       5  Samoyeds 2-3-0-0
       3  Portuguese Water Dogs 0-2-1-0
       1  Kuvaszok 0-0-1-0
     12  Australian Shepherds 5-5-2-0
11:00 am
       2  Poodles (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
       2  Tibetan Terriers 0-0-1-1
       2  Boston Terriers 0-0-1-1
       1  Xoloitzcuintli 0-0-0-1
       1  Bernese Mountain Dogs 1-0-0-0
       1  Alaskan Malamutes 0-0-0-1
       1  Akitas 1-0-0-0
       7  Poodles (Standard) 1-5-1-0
       1  Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1

RING 2
MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE (105)

8:30 am
       4  Whippets 1-1-0-2
       2  Petits Bassets Griffons Vendeens 0-1-1-0
       4  Plotts 4-0-0-0
       6  Redbone Coonhounds 2-1-1-2
       2  Rhodesian Ridgebacks 1-0-1-0
       2  Salukis 0-1-0-1
       5  Pointers (German Shorthaired) 1-0-3-1
9:30 am
       5  Brittanys 2-2-1-0
       1  Vizslas 0-0-1-0
       2  Wirehaired Pointing Griffons 0-2-0-0
       2  Retrievers (Flat-Coated) 1-0-1-0
       3  Borzois 2-1-0-0
       4  Norwegian Elkhounds 1-3-0-0
     14  Retrievers (Golden) 4-5-3-2
10:45 am
       3  Spaniels (Clumber) 0-2-1-0
       2  Spaniels (English Springer) 1-0-1-0
       1  Spaniels (Field) 0-0-1-0
       1  Spaniels (Sussex) 1-0-0-0
       5  Setters (Irish) 0-1-2-2
       4  Afghan Hounds 2-0-0-2

       1  Pointers (German Wirehaired) 0-0-0-1
       1  Pointers 1-0-0-0
       1  Weimaraners 0-0-1-0
       1  Bloodhounds 0-1-0-0
       1  Greyhounds 0-1-0-0
       1  Otterhounds 0-0-0-1
       1  American English Coonhounds 1-0-0-0
       1  Bluetick Coonhounds 1-0-0-0
       1  Treeing Walker Coonhounds 0-1-0-0
11:45 am
      LUNCH
12:30 pm
       2  Beagles (15 Inch) 1-1-0-0
       1  Spaniels (Cocker) Parti-Color 1-0-0-0
     21  Retrievers (Labrador) 6-13-2-0

RING 3
MR FRED C BASSETT (109)

8:30 am
       2  Open Senior
       4  Open Intermediate
       1  Open Junior
       6  Italian Greyhounds 1-2-2-1
       7  Pugs 3-2-1-1
       6  Chihuahuas (Smooth Coat) 2-3-1-0
9:35 am
       3  Toy Fox Terriers 2-0-0-1
       5  Manchester Terriers (Toy) 2-2-0-1
       2  Miniature Pinschers 1-1-0-0
       6  Chihuahuas (Long Coat) 3-3-0-0
     18  Papillons 7-6-4-1
11:00 am
       3  Brussels Griffons 1-0-2-0
       5  Chinese Cresteds 0-2-2-1
       7  Havanese 1-1-2-3
       6  Cavalier King Charles Spaniels 2-1-2-1
11:50 am
      LUNCH
12:35 pm
       5  Pomeranians 1-1-3-0
     15  Yorkshire Terriers 6-4-4-1
       4  Shih Tzu 0-3-0-1
       3  Poodles (Toy) 1-2-0-0
       1  Pekingese 0-0-1-0

RING 4
MRS DANELLE M BROWN (79)

8:30 am
       3  Dachshunds (Wirehaired) 2-0-0-1
       8  Cardigan Welsh Corgis 3-4-1-0
     12  Dachshunds (Longhaired) 3-2-4-3
       5  Pembroke Welsh Corgis 0-2-1-2

JUDGING PROGRAM
The number before each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of dogs entered in that Breed (Variety). The
numbers following each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of Regular Class Dogs, Regular Class Bitches, Best
of Breed (Variety) (Dogs-Bitches).

There are 467 dogs entered in this show with a total of 482 entries plus 11 dogs and 12 entries in Rally.
There are 189 dogs competing in the AKC Owner-Handled Competition.

SATURDAY, JANUARY 14, 2017



9:35 am
       1  Dachshunds (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
     11  Shetland Sheepdogs 2-6-2-1
       2  Collies (Smooth) 0-1-1-0
       4  German Shepherd Dogs 0-3-1-0
       2  Australian Cattle Dogs 1-1-0-0
       2  Beaucerons 0-0-2-0
     11  Boxers 2-6-2-1
10:55 am
       2  Belgian Tervuren 2-0-0-0
     12  Collies (Rough) 6-4-1-1
       1  Bouviers des Flandres 0-0-1-0
       1  Old English Sheepdogs 0-1-0-0
       1  Berger Picards 0-0-1-0
       1  Miniature American Shepherds 0-0-0-1

RING 4
MRS NANCY SMITH HAFNER (72)

11:40 am
       5  Tibetan Spaniels 1-1-1-2
     23  French Bulldogs 13-4-3-3
12:45 pm
       4  American Eskimo Dogs 1-2-0-1
       4  Lhasa Apsos 0-2-1-1
       3  Bichons Frises 0-3-0-0
       1  Chow Chows 0-1-0-0
       2  Kerry Blue Terriers 0-0-1-1*
       2  Staffordshire Bull Terriers 0-0-1-1
       2  Bull Terriers (White) 1-0-0-1*
       7  Bull Terriers (Colored) 2-3-2-0*
       3  Scottish Terriers 0-1-1-1
       3  Parson Russell Terriers 0-2-0-1
       9  Fox Terriers (Smooth) 0-6-2-1
       1  Border Terriers 0-0-1-0
       1  Cairn Terriers 1-0-0-0*
       1  Fox Terriers (Wire) 1-0-0-0
       1  Miniature Schnauzers 1-0-0-0
      MRS HAFNER REMAINS IN RING 4 FOR

BEGINNER PUPPY

RING 5
MR RICHARD H MULLEN (15)

8:30 am
       4  Graduate Open Class
            10-11;26-28
9:05 am
       1  Utility A Class
            22
9:15 am
       1  Utility B Class
            9
9:25 am
       2  Open B Class
            9;26
9:40 am
       2  Open A Class
            6;17
9:55 am
       3  Preferred Open Class
            16;24;27
10:20 am
       2  Wild Card Utility
            11;17

RING 6
MRS NANCY D SIMMONS (10)

8:30 am
       1  Preferred Novice Class
            19
8:45 am
       2  Novice B Class
            15;29
9:00 am
       4  Novice A Class
            12-14;18;23
9:35 am
       2  Beginner Novice B Class
            8;25
9:55 am
       1  Beginner Novice A Class
            18

RING 6
MRS NANCY D SIMMONS (12)

10:30 am
       2  Rally Excellent B
        08 inch: R5
        16 inch: R10
11:10 am
       2  Rally Advanced B
       1  Rally Advanced A
        16 inch: R8-R11
11:55 am
       4  Rally Novice B
       3  Rally Novice A
            R12-R20

RING 1
REGULAR VARIETY GROUPS

1:30 pm
      VARIETY GROUP JUDGING
      HOUND GROUP - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
      SPORTING GROUP - MRS DANELLE M BROWN*
      HERDING GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
      WORKING GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      TERRIER GROUP - MRS NANCY SMITH HAFNER*
      NON-SPORTING GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
      TOY GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      BEST IN SHOW - MRS DANELLE M BROWN
      Unless otherwise announced.

RING 3
NOHS

Immediately following each Regular Variety
Group
      OWNER-HANDLED GROUP JUDGING
      HOUND GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      SPORTING GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      HERDING GROUP - MRS DANELLE M BROWN
       WORKING GROUP - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
      TERRIER GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
      NON-SPORTING GROUP - MRS NANCY SMITH HAFNER
      TOY GROUP - MRS NANCY SMITH HAFNER
      BEST OWNER-HANDLED IN SHOW - MR FRED C BASSETT
      Unless otherwise announced.
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RING 5
MR RICHARD H MULLEN (12)

10:45 am
       1  Preferred Novice Class
            19
11:00 am
       2  Novice B Class
            15;29
11:15 am
       3  Novice A Class
            12;18;23
11:40 am
       2  Beginner Novice B Class
            21;25
AFTER NOON
       4  Beginner Novice A Class
            7;18-20;30
      45 minute Lunch Break at judge’s discretion

RING 6
MRS NANCY D SIMMONS (12)

12:30 pm
       3  Graduate Open Class
            10-11;28
       1  Utility B Class
            9
       1  Utility A Class
            22
       1  Open B Class
            9
       3  Open A Class
            5-6;17
       3  Preferred Open Class
            16;24;27
      45 minute Lunch Break at judge’s discretion

JUDGING PROGRAM
There are 22 dogs entered in this show with a total of 24 entries.

SATURDAY, JANUARY 14, 2017 (2ND OBEDIENCE TRIAL)

RING 4
MRS NANCY SMITH HAFNER (28)

2:30 pm
       1  Great Danes
       1  Black Russian Terriers
4-6 MONTH PUPPY WORKING GROUP
       1  Retrievers (Labrador)
4-6 MONTH PUPPY SPORTING GROUP
       1  Collies (Rough)
       3  Australian Shepherds
       1  Collies (Smooth)
       1  Cardigan Welsh Corgis
       1  Pembroke Welsh Corgis
4-6 MONTH PUPPY HERDING GROUP
       2  Yorkshire Terriers
       1  Toy Fox Terriers
       1  Papillons

       2  Manchester Terriers (Toy)
       1  Italian Greyhounds
       1  Chihuahuas (Long Coat)
4-6 MONTH PUPPY TOY GROUP
       1  Scottish Terriers
4-6 MONTH PUPPY TERRIER GROUP
       2  Petits Bassets Griffons Vendeens
4-6 MONTH PUPPY HOUND GROUP
       3  French Bulldogs
       2  Lhasa Apsos
       1  Dalmatians
4-6 MONTH PUPPY NON-SPORTING GROUP
       1  Grand Basset Griffon Vendeens (Misc.)
4-6 MONTH PUPPY MISCELLANEOUS GROUP
BEST 4-6 MONTH PUPPY IN SHOW

JUDGING PROGRAM
There are 28 dogs entered in this show with a total of 28 entries.

SATURDAY, JANUARY 14, 2017 (4-6 MONTH BEGINNER PUPPY)
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RING 1
MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN (130)

8:30 am
       7  Pugs 3-2-1-1
       3  Dachshunds (Wirehaired) 2-0-0-1
       4  Whippets 1-1-0-2
     12  Dachshunds (Longhaired) 3-3-3-3
       2  Beagles (15 Inch) 1-1-0-0
       1  Dachshunds (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
       3  Toy Fox Terriers 2-0-0-1
9:35 am
       2  Petits Bassets Griffons Vendeens 0-1-1-0
       3  Parson Russell Terriers 0-2-0-1
       8  Fox Terriers (Smooth) 0-6-1-1
       4  Norwegian Elkhounds 1-3-0-0
       2  Bull Terriers (White) 1-0-0-1
       2  Rhodesian Ridgebacks 1-0-1-0
       7  Bull Terriers (Colored) 2-3-2-0
       4  Plotts 4-0-0-0
10:40 am
       2  Salukis 0-1-0-1
       5  Borzois 3-2-0-0
       6  Redbone Coonhounds 2-1-1-2
       5  Pomeranians 1-1-3-0
       4  Shih Tzu 0-3-0-1
     15  Yorkshire Terriers 6-4-4-1
11:55 am
      LUNCH
12:40 pm
       3  Poodles (Toy) 1-2-0-0
       3  Scottish Terriers 0-1-1-1
       1  Cairn Terriers 1-0-0-0
       1  Border Terriers 0-0-1-0
       1  Fox Terriers (Wire) 1-0-0-0
       1  Miniature Schnauzers 1-0-0-0
       1  Spaniels (Cocker) Parti-Color 1-0-0-0
       1  Pekingese 0-0-1-0
       4  Afghan Hounds 2-0-0-2
       1  Bloodhounds 1-0-0-0
       1  Greyhounds 0-1-0-0
       1  Otterhounds 0-0-0-1
       1  American English Coonhounds 1-0-0-0
       1  Bluetick Coonhounds 1-0-0-0
       1  Treeing Walker Coonhounds 0-1-0-0
       2  Staffordshire Bull Terriers 0-0-1-1
       2  Kerry Blue Terriers 0-0-1-1
       2  Spaniels (Field) 1-0-1-0
       1  Spaniels (Sussex) 1-0-0-0

RING 2
MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE (125)

8:30 am
       2  Neapolitan Mastiffs 0-0-1-1

       4  Rottweilers 1-2-0-1
       8  Great Danes 1-4-0-3
     14  Doberman Pinschers 4-6-2-2
9:35 am
     11  Boxers 2-6-2-1
       5  Bullmastiffs 0-4-1-0
       2  Miniature Pinschers 1-1-0-0
       6  Italian Greyhounds 1-2-2-1
       6  Chihuahuas (Smooth Coat) 2-3-1-0
10:50 am
       5  Manchester Terriers (Toy) 2-2-0-1
       6  Chihuahuas (Long Coat) 3-3-0-0
     19  Papillons 7-7-4-1
12:00 pm
      LUNCH
12:45 pm
       4  Siberian Huskies 1-3-0-0
       3  Portuguese Water Dogs 0-2-1-0
       5  Samoyeds 2-3-0-0
       1  Alaskan Malamutes 0-0-0-1
       1  Bernese Mountain Dogs 0-1-0-0
       1  Kuvaszok 0-0-1-0
       3  Brussels Griffons 1-0-2-0
       7  Havanese 1-1-2-3
       5  Chinese Cresteds 0-2-2-1
       7  Cavalier King Charles Spaniels 2-2-2-1

RING 3
MRS DANELLE M BROWN (72)

8:30 am
       2  Open Senior
       4  Open Intermediate
       1  Open Junior
     21  Retrievers (Labrador) 6-13-2-0
9:40 am
       5  Pointers (German Shorthaired) 1-0-3-1*
       2  Wirehaired Pointing Griffons 0-2-0-0*
       6  Brittanys 3-2-1-0*
       2  Retrievers (Flat-Coated) 1-0-1-0
       4  Spaniels (Clumber) 1-2-1-0
       2  Spaniels (English Springer) 1-0-1-0
       5  Setters (Irish) 0-1-2-2
10:45 am
     14  Retrievers (Golden) 4-5-3-2
       1  Vizslas 0-0-1-0
       1  Pointers 1-0-0-0*
       1  Weimaraners 0-0-1-0
       1  Pointers (German Wirehaired) 0-0-0-1*
      MRS BROWN GOES TO LUNCH
      MRS BROWN RETURNS TO RING 3 FOR

BEGINNER PUPPY

JUDGING PROGRAM
The number before each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of dogs entered in that Breed (Variety). The
numbers following each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of Regular Class Dogs, Regular Class Bitches, Best
of Breed (Variety) (Dogs-Bitches).

There are 464 dogs entered in this show with a total of 476 entries plus 11 dogs and 12 entries in Rally.
There are 186 dogs competing in the AKC Owner-Handled Competition.

SUNDAY, JANUARY 15, 2017



RING 4
MR FRED C BASSETT (130)

8:30 am
       8  Bulldogs 2-2-2-2
       3  Boston Terriers 1-0-1-1
     23  French Bulldogs 13-4-3-3
9:50 am
       5  Pembroke Welsh Corgis 0-2-1-2
       5  Tibetan Spaniels 1-1-1-2
       4  American Eskimo Dogs 1-2-0-1
       9  Cardigan Welsh Corgis 3-4-2-0
     11  Shetland Sheepdogs 2-6-2-1
11:10 am
       2  Tibetan Terriers 0-0-1-1
       2  Poodles (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
       2  Dalmatians 0-0-1-1
       2  Australian Cattle Dogs 1-1-0-0
       2  Beaucerons 0-0-2-0
       2  Collies (Smooth) 0-1-1-0
       3  German Shepherd Dogs 0-2-1-0
       2  Belgian Tervuren 2-0-0-0
       7  Poodles (Standard) 1-5-1-0
12:10 pm
      LUNCH
12:55 pm
       1  Chow Chows 0-1-0-0
       1  Chinese Shar-Pei 0-0-0-1
       3  Bichons Frises 0-3-0-0
       4  Lhasa Apsos 0-2-1-1
       1  Miniature American Shepherds 0-0-0-1
       1  Xoloitzcuintli 0-0-0-1
       1  Bouviers des Flandres 0-0-1-0
       1  Old English Sheepdogs 0-1-0-0
       1  Berger Picards 0-0-1-0
     12  Australian Shepherds 5-5-2-0
     12  Collies (Rough) 6-4-1-1

RING 5
MRS NANCY D SIMMONS (7)

8:30 am
       1  Preferred Novice Class
            19
8:45 am
       1  Novice B Class
            29
8:55 am
       2  Novice A Class
            18;23
9:15 am
       2  Beginner Novice B Class
            8;25
9:35 am
       1  Beginner Novice A Class
            18

RING 6
MR RICHARD H MULLEN (12)

8:30 am
       2  Rally Excellent B
        08 inch: R5
        16 inch: R10

9:10 am
       2  Rally Advanced B
       1  Rally Advanced A
        12 inch: R7
        16 inch: R10-R11
9:55 am
       4  Rally Novice B
       3  Rally Novice A
            R12-R20

RING 6
MR RICHARD H MULLEN (12)

10:30 am
       1  Utility A Class
            22
10:40 am
       5  Graduate Open Class
            10-11;17;26-28
11:25 am
       1  Open B Class
            26
11:35 am
       2  Open A Class
            5;17
11:50 am
       3  Preferred Open Class
            16;24;27

RING 1
REGULAR VARIETY GROUPS

2:30 pm
      VARIETY GROUP JUDGING
       WORKING GROUP - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
       NON-SPORTING GROUP - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
      SPORTING GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      HOUND GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      HERDING GROUP - MRS DANELLE M BROWN
      TOY GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
      TERRIER GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
        BEST OWNER-HANDLED IN SHOW - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      BEST IN SHOW - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
      Unless otherwise announced.

RING 3
NOHS

1:30 pm
      OWNER-HANDLED GROUP JUDGING
      WORKING GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      NON-SPORTING GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
      SPORTING GROUP - MRS DANELLE M BROWN
      HOUND GROUP - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
      HERDING GROUP - MR FRED C BASSETT
      TOY GROUP - MS BONNIE LINNELL CLARKE
      TERRIER GROUP - MRS BARBARA DEMPSEY ALDERMAN
      Best Owner-Handled in Show will be judged in the

Regular Variety Group Ring.
      Unless otherwise announced.
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RING 5
MRS NANCY D SIMMONS (10)

10:30 am
       2  Rally Excellent B
        08 inch: R5
        16 inch: R9
11:15 am
       2  Rally Advanced B
        12 inch: R6
        16 inch: R9
11:55 am
       4  Rally Novice B
       2  Rally Novice A
            R12;R16-R20

JUDGING PROGRAM
There are 9 dogs entered in this show with a total of 10 entries.

SUNDAY, JANUARY 15, 2017 (2ND RALLY TRIAL)

RING 3
MRS DANELLE M BROWN (27)

12:15 pm
       2  Yorkshire Terriers
       1  Italian Greyhounds
       1  Toy Fox Terriers
       1  Papillons
       2  Manchester Terriers (Toy)
       1  Chihuahuas (Long Coat)
4-6 MONTH PUPPY TOY GROUP
       1  Scottish Terriers
4-6 MONTH PUPPY TERRIER GROUP
       2  Petits Bassets Griffons Vendeens
4-6 MONTH PUPPY HOUND GROUP
       3  French Bulldogs

       2  Lhasa Apsos
       1  Dalmatians
4-6 MONTH PUPPY NON-SPORTING GROUP
       1  Great Danes
       1  Black Russian Terriers
4-6 MONTH PUPPY WORKING GROUP
       1  Grand Basset Griffon Vendeens (Misc.)
4-6 MONTH PUPPY MISCELLANEOUS GROUP
       1  Retrievers (Labrador)
4-6 MONTH PUPPY SPORTING GROUP
       1  Collies (Smooth)
       2  Australian Shepherds
       1  Collies (Rough)
       1  Cardigan Welsh Corgis
       1  Pembroke Welsh Corgis
4-6 MONTH PUPPY HERDING GROUP
BEST 4-6 MONTH PUPPY IN SHOW

JUDGING PROGRAM
There are 27 dogs entered in this show with a total of 27 entries.

SUNDAY, JANUARY 15, 2017 (4-6 MONTH BEGINNER PUPPY)


